The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement obligations;
provisions; and the non-financial assets.

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:
- The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial
assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 including the effect of hedge accounting

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating
interest rates.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity with respect to borrowings from bank with all other variables held constant .Analysis reflects effect
on profit before tax if average rate of borrowing goes up or down by 0.5 %

Increase/decrease in
basis points

31-Mar-24
INR +50

INR -50

31-Mar-23
INR +50

INR -50

Effect on profit before tax on
account of

LOAN WORKING C.4.PITAL

(1.06) (8.47)

1.06 8.47

(1.54) (7.16)

1.54 7.16

Total Effect

(9.53)

9.53

(8. 70)

8.70

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, however
company has applied for lower its current interest rate and same has been mentioned in sanction which is subject to approval of higher authoritiy of
bank.

.--- -~,·

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Compny's operating activities (when· revenue or
expense is denominated in a foreign currency). The exposure of entity to foreign currency risk is very limited on account of limited transactions in
foreign currency.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USO and Euro exchange rates , with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company's
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USO rate Effect on profit(loss)
before tax
INR Lakh

31-Mar-24 +5% 0.39
-5% (0.39)

31-Mar-23 +5% 2.73
-5% (2.73)

Change in Euro rate Effect on profit(loss)
before tax

INR Lakh
31-Mar-24 +5%

-5%

31-Mar-23 +5% (9.76)
-5% 9.76

.._1_ -o

•
~~

rr¥

KAJARIA INFINITY PRIVATE LIMITED
(formerly known as Cosa Ceramics Private Limited)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2024
(Amount in Rupees Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note No. 35 Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share
premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective
of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic